to  one defined daily dose (DDD) ×  20 days, excluding people for whom prescription would still be possible after intervention. � Decision node: the physician prescribes
piroxicam  (option that is only possible without the regulatory intervention) or, in the alternative situation with regulatory decision, the physician will no longer be able
to  prescribe piroxicam and will have to  decide between ibuprofen, diclofenac, naproxen or aceclofenac. © Probability node: for the first option, there is a  node with the
probabilities of prescribing one of the non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) depending on  the proportion of use in DDD of the 4  NSAIDs obtained from the billing
data  in prescription in the SNS in 2008.  © Probability node (for all the  previous decisions): the patient presents/does not present a  serious gastrointestinal complication. The
probabilities depend on  the risk  of serious gastrointestinal complications estimated for each NSAID.

M.-Á. Maciá Martínez /  Reumatol Clin. 2015;11(6):345–352 349

Table  4

Summary of Data Used for Result Calculation in Health and Medical Costs. Base Case and Sensitivity Analysis.

Variable Source Data Base case Sensitivity
analysis

Proportion of use of each
NSAID

% calculated over the sum of
consumptions of the four NSAIDs in
2008  in no. of DDD billed in the SNS

% of ibuprofen (396 724 780 DDD) 61.54% (+5%) 66.54%
%  of diclofenac (127 528 970 DDD) 19.78% (−5%) 14.78%
%  of naproxen (84 310 276 DDD) 13.08% (−5%) 8.08%
%  of aceclofenac (36 058 670 DDD) 5.59% (+5%) 10.59%

Baseline  IR of serious
gastrointestinal
complications

Base case: Hernández-Diaz and
Rodríguez (2002)16

Sensitivity analysis: CNT collaboration
(2013)20

Baseline IR  per 100 000 persons/year 100 190

Probability (IAtrto) of
serious gastrointestinal
complications (Table 1)

RR: base case: Castellsague et al.
(2012)21

Sensitivity analysis: Lanas et  al.
(2006)19

IR  in exposed: baseline IR  × RR
IAtrto  =  1 − Exp (−IR × days of
treatment)

Piroxicam IAtrto 0.000407 0.003928

Ibuprofen IAtrto 0.000101 0.001280
Diclofenac IAtrto 0.000183 0.000968
Naproxen IAtrto 0.000225 0.002277
Aceclofenac IAtrto 0.000078 0.000968

Medication cost: patient
treated with NSAID
(Table 2)

DDD cost: billing data in prescriptions
to the SNS in 2006
Base case: DDD cost ×  20 days
Sensitivity analysis:
DDD cost × 60 days

Piroxicam cost 6.28 D 18.84 D

Ibuprofen cost 6.63 D 19.88 D

Diclofenac cost 5.11 D 15.34 D

Naproxen cost 3.53 D 10.59 D

Aceclofenac cost 12.57 D 37.72 D

Cost  of disease: serious
gastrointestinal
complications (Table 3)

Base case: state rule AP-GRD V23
Sensitivity analysis:
Min: Rubio-Terrés (2010)11

Max: Segú et al. (2002)7

Cost in Euros of a  serious
gastrointestinal complication in the
SNS  in 2008

2876.39 D  1944.85 D

3962.59 D

NSAID: non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug; DDD: defined daily dose; SGIC: serious gastrointestinal complications; DRG: diagnosis-related group; IAtrto: accumulated
incidence associated to a  patient under treatment with NSAID; RR: relative risk; SNS: National Healthcare System; IR: incidence rate in persons exposed/not exposed to
NSAIDs.

into account analyses published in the year 2000 that offer
estimates with counts of the actual cost of serious gastroin-
testinal complication in  public hospitals in  Spain, updating
the costs with the corresponding interannual inflation rates